

Date:

(Filing No. H-)

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.

**STATE OF MAINE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
130TH LEGISLATURE
SECOND REGULAR SESSION**

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “ ” to H.P. 1127, L.D. 1523, “An Act To Establish the Trust for a Healthy Maine”

Amend the bill in section 1 in the first line (page 1, line 2 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "**sub-§14-J**" and inserting the following: '**sub-§14-K**'

Amend the bill in section 1 in subsection 14-J in the first line (page 1, line 3 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "**14-J.**" and inserting the following: '**14-K.**'

Amend the bill in section 4 in sub-c. 2 in §1514 in subsection 2 in the last line (page 2, line 2 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "**14-J**" and inserting the following: '**14-K**'

Amend the bill in section 4 in sub-c. 2 in §1514 in subsection 7 in the 2nd line (page 2, line 17 in L.D.) by inserting after the following: "funds" the following: 'and other funds in the trust'

Amend the bill in section 4 in sub-c. 2 in §1514 by inserting after subsection 7 the following:

'8. Extraordinary receipts. "Extraordinary receipts" means funds received by the trust pursuant to section 1516, subsection 1, paragraph B or C.'

Amend the bill in section 4 in sub-c. 2 in §1514 in subsection 9 in the 2nd line (page 2, line 23 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "prescription drug" and inserting the following: 'elderly low-cost drug'

Amend the bill in section 4 in sub-c. 2 in §1514 by renumbering the subsections to read consecutively.

Amend the bill in section 4 in sub-c. 2 in §1515 in subsection 3 in paragraph B by striking out all of subparagraph (2) (page 4, lines 1 and 2 in L.D.) and inserting the following:

'(2) A person who has experience recruiting, employing, developing and retaining a healthy workforce; and'

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

1 Amend the bill in section 4 in sub-c. 2 in §1515 in subsection 3 in paragraph C in the
2 first 2 lines (page 4, lines 7 and 8 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "trustees from
3 nominations made in accordance with this paragraph" and inserting the following: 'one
4 trustee from nominations made under each of the divisions described below'

5 Amend the bill in section 4 in sub-c. 2 in §1515 in subsection 3 in paragraph C in
6 subparagraph (1) in division (b) in the 2nd line (page 4, line 18 in L.D.) by striking out the
7 following: "care," and inserting the following: 'care or rural oral health care,'

8 Amend the bill in section 4 in sub-c. 2 in §1515 in subsection 6 in the 4th line (page 5,
9 line 29 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "chapter 13, subchapter 1. Notwithstanding
10 any provision of law" and inserting the following: 'section 403-B. Notwithstanding any
11 provision of that section'

12 Amend the bill in section 4 in sub-c. 2 in §1515 in subsection 11 in the 2nd line (page
13 6, line 2 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "14-J" and inserting the following: '14-K'

14 Amend the bill in section 4 in sub-c. 2 in §1517 by striking out all of subsection 3 (page
15 7, lines 19 to 27 in L.D.) and inserting the following:

16 **3. Funding disbursement plans.** A funding disbursement plan approved by the board
17 may not disburse funds for the purpose of providing medical care except as provided in
18 subsection 7. When approving elements of the funding disbursement plans, the board shall
19 consider funding levels in the most recent fiscal year and disburse funding in amounts that
20 minimize disruption of existing programs and ensure smooth and efficient transitions to the
21 funding levels required under subsection 4.'

22 Amend the bill in section 4 in sub-c. 2 in §1517 in subsection 4 in paragraph A in
23 subparagraph (1) in the first line (page 7, line 35 in L.D.) by striking out the following:
24 "Beginning in" and inserting the following: 'In'

25 Amend the bill in section 4 in sub-c. 2 in §1517 in subsection 4 in paragraph B in the
26 2nd line (page 8, line 2 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "Department" and inserting
27 the following: 'Office'

28 Amend the bill in section 4 in sub-c. 2 in §1517 in subsection 4 in paragraph B in
29 subparagraph (1) in the first line (page 8, line 3 in L.D.) by striking out the following:
30 "Beginning in fiscal year 2023-24, an amount equal to 0.005" and inserting the following:
31 'In fiscal year 2023-24, an amount equal to 0.006'

32 Amend the bill in section 4 in sub-c. 2 in §1517 in subsection 4 in paragraph B in
33 subparagraph (2) in the 2nd line (page 8, line 6 in L.D.) by striking out the following:
34 "Department" and inserting the following: 'Office'

35 Amend the bill in section 4 in sub-c. 2 in §1517 in subsection 4 in paragraph B in
36 subparagraph (2) in the last line (page 8, line 8 in L.D.) by inserting after the following:
37 "5402" the following: 'except that the date the State Tax Assessor determines the cost-of-
38 living adjustment is on or about September 15th of each year, beginning in 2024, and "cost-
39 of-living adjustment" means the Chained Consumer Price Index for the 12-month period
40 ending June 30th of the preceding calendar year divided by the Chained Consumer Price
41 Index for the 12-month period ending June 30, 2024. The State Tax Assessor shall calculate
42 the cost-of-living adjustment under this subparagraph'

1 Amend the bill in section 4 in sub-c. 2 in §1517 in subsection 4 in paragraph C by
2 striking out all of subparagraph (1) (page 8, line 12 in L.D.) and inserting the following:

3 '(1) In fiscal year 2023-24, an amount equal to 0.006 of the settlement funds; and'

4 Amend the bill in section 4 in sub-c. 2 in §1517 in subsection 4 in paragraph C in
5 subparagraph (2) in the last line (page 8, line 15 in L.D.) by inserting after the following:
6 "5402" the following: 'except that the date the State Tax Assessor determines the cost-of-
7 living adjustment is on or about September 15th of each year, beginning in 2024, and "cost-
8 of-living adjustment" means the Chained Consumer Price Index for the 12-month period
9 ending June 30th of the preceding calendar year divided by the Chained Consumer Price
10 Index for the 12-month period ending June 30, 2024. The State Tax Assessor shall calculate
11 the cost-of-living adjustment under this subparagraph'

12 Amend the bill in section 4 in sub-c. 2 in §1517 in subsection 4 in paragraph D in the
13 last line (page 8, line 17 in L.D.) by inserting after the following: "year" the following: ',
14 plus any extraordinary receipts.'

15 Amend the bill in section 4 in sub-c. 2 in §1517 in subsection 4 in paragraph F in the
16 first line (page 8, line 20 in L.D.) by inserting after the following: "remaining" the
17 following: ', including any remaining extraordinary receipts.'

18 Amend the bill in section 4 in sub-c. 2 in §1517 in subsection 4 in the last blocked
19 paragraph in the first line (page 8, line 23 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "The" and
20 inserting the following: 'Except as provided in subsection 7 for the first funding
21 disbursement plan, the'

22 Amend the bill in section 4 in sub-c. 2 in §1517 in subsection 5 in paragraph A in
23 subparagraph (4) in the first line (page 9, line 5 in L.D.) by inserting after the following:
24 "Supporting the" the following: 'development.'

25 Amend the bill in section 4 in sub-c. 2 in §1517 in subsection 7 in the 7th line (page 9,
26 line 38 in L.D.) by inserting after the following: "needs." the following: 'If the biennial or
27 supplemental budget enacted for fiscal year 2022-23 appropriates less than \$2,400,000
28 from the General Fund to the elderly low-cost drug program established under section
29 254-D, the board shall disburse in its first funding disbursement plan an amount from the
30 internal flexible account to the elderly low-cost drug program established under section
31 254-D that when added to the General Fund appropriation to that program for that fiscal
32 year totals \$2,400,000. The internal flexible account may not otherwise be used to fund
33 medical care.'

34 Amend the bill in section 4 in sub-c. 2 in §1517 in subsection 9 in the 5th and 6th lines
35 (page 10, lines 7 and 8 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "from the trust's investments
36 pursuant to" and inserting the following: 'regarding the fund described in'

37 Amend the bill in section 4 in sub-c. 2 in §1519 in subsection 2 in the 5th line (page
38 10, line 43 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "sector." and inserting the following:
39 'sector or'

40 Amend the bill by inserting after section 6 the following:

41 **'Sec. 7. Transfer; Fund for a Healthy Maine; General Fund.** Notwithstanding
42 any provision of law to the contrary, the State Controller shall transfer \$36,604,210 from

1 the Fund for a Healthy Maine to the General Fund unappropriated surplus no later than
 2 June 30, 2023.'

3 Amend the bill by inserting after section 7 the following:

4 '**Sec. 8. Appropriations and allocations.** The following appropriations and
 5 allocations are made.

6 **HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF**

7 **Head Start 0545**

8 Initiative: Provides an ongoing deallocation of Fund for a Healthy Maine funds from the
 9 Head Start program.

| | | | |
|----|---------------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| 10 | FUND FOR A HEALTHY MAINE | 2021-22 | 2022-23 |
| 11 | All Other | \$0 | (\$1,354,580) |
| 12 | | | |
| 13 | FUND FOR A HEALTHY MAINE TOTAL | \$0 | (\$1,354,580) |

14 **Head Start 0545**

15 Initiative: Provides an ongoing appropriation to retain state funding for the Head Start
 16 program.

| | | | |
|----|---------------------|----------------|----------------|
| 17 | GENERAL FUND | 2021-22 | 2022-23 |
| 18 | All Other | \$0 | \$1,354,580 |
| 19 | | | |
| 20 | GENERAL FUND TOTAL | \$0 | \$1,354,580 |

21 **Low-cost Drugs To Maine's Elderly 0202**

22 Initiative: Provides an ongoing deallocation of Fund for a Healthy Maine funds from the
 23 Low-cost Drugs To Maine's Elderly program.

| | | | |
|----|---------------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| 24 | FUND FOR A HEALTHY MAINE | 2021-22 | 2022-23 |
| 25 | All Other | \$0 | (\$2,413,057) |
| 26 | | | |
| 27 | FUND FOR A HEALTHY MAINE TOTAL | \$0 | (\$2,413,057) |

28 **Low-cost Drugs To Maine's Elderly 0202**

29 Initiative: Provides an ongoing appropriation to retain state funding for the Low-cost Drugs
 30 To Maine's Elderly program.

| | | | |
|----|---------------------|----------------|----------------|
| 31 | GENERAL FUND | 2021-22 | 2022-23 |
| 32 | All Other | \$0 | \$2,413,057 |
| 33 | | | |
| 34 | GENERAL FUND TOTAL | \$0 | \$2,413,057 |

35 **Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147**

36 Initiative: Provides an ongoing deallocation of Fund for a Healthy Maine funds from the
 37 Medical Care - Payments to Providers program.

| | | | |
|----|---------------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| 38 | FUND FOR A HEALTHY MAINE | 2021-22 | 2022-23 |
| 39 | All Other | \$0 | (\$30,865,455) |
| 40 | | | |

1 FUND FOR A HEALTHY MAINE TOTAL \$0 (\$30,865,455)

2 **Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147**

3 Initiative: Provides an ongoing appropriation to retain state funding for the Medical Care -
4 Payments to Providers program.

| | | |
|-----------------------|----------------|---------------------|
| 5 GENERAL FUND | 2021-22 | 2022-23 |
| 6 All Other | \$0 | \$30,865,455 |
| 7 | | |
| 8 GENERAL FUND TOTAL | <u>\$0</u> | <u>\$30,865,455</u> |

9 **Purchased Social Services 0228**

10 Initiative: Provides an ongoing deallocation of Fund for a Healthy Maine funds from the
11 Purchased Social Services program.

| | | |
|------------------------------------|----------------|----------------------|
| 12 FUND FOR A HEALTHY MAINE | 2021-22 | 2022-23 |
| 13 All Other | \$0 | (\$1,971,118) |
| 14 | | |
| 15 FUND FOR A HEALTHY MAINE TOTAL | <u>\$0</u> | <u>(\$1,971,118)</u> |

16 **Purchased Social Services 0228**

17 Initiative: Provides an ongoing appropriation to retain state funding for the Purchased
18 Social Services program.

| | | |
|------------------------|----------------|--------------------|
| 19 GENERAL FUND | 2021-22 | 2022-23 |
| 20 All Other | \$0 | \$1,971,118 |
| 21 | | |
| 22 GENERAL FUND TOTAL | <u>\$0</u> | <u>\$1,971,118</u> |

23
24 **HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,**
25 **DEPARTMENT OF**
26 **DEPARTMENT TOTALS**

| | | |
|--|-------------------|-----------------------|
| 27 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 |
| 28 GENERAL FUND | \$0 | \$36,604,210 |
| 29 FUND FOR A HEALTHY MAINE | \$0 | (\$36,604,210) |
| 30 | | |
| 31 DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS | <u>\$0</u> | <u>\$0</u> |

32 '
33 Amend the bill by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section
34 number to read consecutively.

35 **SUMMARY**

- 36 This amendment:
- 37 1. Adds a definition of "extraordinary receipts";
 - 38 2. Removes the requirement that one of the board members be an employer and
39 replaces it with a requirement that the member have experience recruiting, employing,
40 developing and retaining a healthy workforce;

